of financial position date, the Group revises its estimates of the number of options that
are expected to become exercisable and recognise the impact of the revision of original
estimates as an expense in the statement of income. When options are exercised, the
impacts of changes in the share capital which exceed the accounting par value of the shares
are included in the paid-up unrestricted equity reserve.

21	 Pension obligations and other benefit plans

Pension obligations
Most of the Group's pension plans are defined contribution plans.

Other benefit plans
The Group has one defined benefit plan, reward for years of service. This reward is applied
in all of the companies within the Group. The net defined benefit obligation recognised in the
balance sheet at year end 2024 was EUR 118.5 thousand (EUR 118.5 thousand). There are no
plan assets in the defined benefit plan. This benefit plan has no actuarial gains and losses in
2024 or 2023. Assumptions used in calculating benefit obligation were; discount rate 3.2% and
average future salary increase 2.7%. The duration of the defined benefit obligation is assumed
to be 5.6 years.

Sensitivity analysis
Defined Benefit Obligation

Effect of a change in assumption used
Change in

assumption Increase Decrease
Discount rate 0.5% -2.8% 2.9%
Future salary increase 0.5% 2.9% -2.8%

22	 Provisions
Current

EUR thousand
Reorganisation

provisions
Environmental

provisions
Other

provisions* Total

Jan 1, 2024 0 0 334 334
Additions to provisions - - 24 24
Utilized during the period - - - -
Dec 31, 2024 0 0 358 358

EUR thousand
Reorganisation

provisions
Environmental

provisions
Other

provisions* Total

Jan 1, 2023 0 0 363 363
Additions to provisions - - - -
Utilized during the period - - -29 -29
Dec 31, 2023 0 0 334 334

EUR thousands
Jan 1–Dec 31,

2024
Jan 1–Dec 31,

2023
Change in provisions recognised as operating expenses in
income statement, increase of expense (-), decrease of expense (+) -24 29

The Group Management is not aware of any significant lawsuits or claims against the Group
at the end of the reporting period that would cause recognition of provisions.

* Other provisions mainly consist of the provision for the restoration of business premises.

Accounting principles

A provision is recognised on the balance sheet when the Group has a present legal or
constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that the obligation will have
to be settled, and the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. If it is possible
to obtain compensation for some of the obligation from a third party, the compensation